
TAMP*A BAY DOWNS - January 9, 2026 - Race 5
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PRICE OF $32,000. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race
Since October 9 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price $32,000 (Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
(Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at
One Mile and Forty Yards.) (Rail at 22 feet). (NW2 X) Claiming Price: $32,000
Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Equitize (GB) - 1:32.91 - February 3, 2024)
Purse: $56,500
Includes: $2,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $21,000 Other Sources
Available Money: $56,500
Value of Race: $49,600 1st $36,200, 2nd $6,700, 3rd $3,350, 4th $2,010, 5th $335, 6th $335, 7th $335, 8th $335
Weather: Clear, 80° Track: Firm
Off at: 2:37 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
14Sep25 4BAQ8 7 Dreaming of Abba (Gallardo, Antonio) 119 L 6 4 3Head 31 1/2 33 1/2 32 11 1/4 8.40 2p, 4p upr, rally past
20Dec25 7TAM4 5 Flowers for Me (Centeno, Daniel) 119 L 4 2 11 1/2 11 1/2 1Head 1Head 23/4 4.40 ins,cue1/4,caught late
17Dec25 6TAM1 8 Wrigleyville (Camacho, Samy) 123 L 7 1 21 1/2 24 22 1/2 22 31 0.60* bid3p1/4,ran on,outfin
20Dec25 7TAM2 2 Tour Queen (Ferrer, Jose) 119 L b 2 5 71 71 1/2 61 61/2 4Head 4.70 3p1/4,5p lane, kept on
20Dec25 7TAM5 10 Victoria's Dancer (Leon, Sonny) 119 L 8 6 51 1/2 51 1/2 51 4Head 51/2 17.10 3p, rail 5/16, mildly
5Dec25 5TAM1 6 Stillthinkingofyou (Castanon, Jesus) 119 L 5 7 61 6Head 4Head 51 1/2 61 3/4 36.80 reluc load, chase 2-4p
12Dec25 2TAM4 3 Deflection (Casique, Ubardo) 119 L b 3 8 8 8 74 73 1/2 73 1/4 46.80 trailed 3p, no impact
14Dec25 8GP7 1 Granka (Meneses, Marcos) 119 L 1 3 41 4Head 8 8 8 66.70 rail, retreat far turn

Fractional Times: 24.04 47.63 1:10.87 1:22.94 Final Time: 1:35.48
Split Times: (23:59) (23:24) (12:07) (12:54)
Run-Up: 200 feet Temporary Rail: 22 feet

Winner: Dreaming of Abba, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Fast Anna out of Stellar Strength, by Gone West. Foaled May 18, 2021 in Florida.
Breeder: Carolin A Von Rosenberg DVM
Owner: Carolin Von Rosenberg
Trainer: O'Connell, Kathleen

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tour Queen New Trainer: Jon G. Arnett New Owner: Danny Stafford

Claiming Prices: 2 - Tour Queen: $32,000; 6 - Stillthinkingofyou: $32,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bells of Bram (Stewards), Princess Bettina (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $192,438
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

7 Dreaming of Abba 18.80 9.00 2.60
5 Flowers for Me 7.00 2.40
8 Wrigleyville 2.10

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$1.00 Exacta 7-5 43.70 166,082
$0.50 Trifecta 7-5-8 64.35 90,227
$0.10 Superfecta 7-5-8-2 29.60 51,796
$0.50 Pick 3 5-7-7 (3 correct) 363.15 14,643
$0.50 Pick 4 2-5-7-7 (4 correct) 3,083.65 30,096
$0.50 Pick 5 8/11/12-2-5-7-7 (5 correct) 23,076.95 81,452
$1.00 Daily Double 7-7 156.20 14,241
$1.00 X-5 Super High
Five

7-5-8-2-10 1,034.90 12,649

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

7 Dreaming of Abba 4 33 35 1/2 32 1/2 32 11 1/4

5 Flowers for Me 2 11 1/2 11 1/2 1Head 1Head 21 1/4

8 Wrigleyville 1 21 1/2 21 1/2 2Head 2Head 32

2 Tour Queen 5 76 1/2 78 3/4 67 1/4 65 3/4 43

10 Victoria's Dancer 6 54 57 56 1/4 44 53

6 Stillthinkingofyou 7 65 1/2 68 1/2 46 54 1/4 63 1/2

3 Deflection 8 87 1/2 810 1/4 78 1/4 76 1/4 75 1/4

1 Granka 3 43 47 812 1/4 89 3/4 88 1/2

Trainers: 7 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 5 - Bennett, Gerald; 8 - Proctor, Thomas; 2 - Garrett, Ty; 10 - Avila, Juan; 6 - Ryan, Derek; 3 - Sano, Antonio; 1 - Sano,
Antonio

Owners: 7 -Carolin Von Rosenberg; 5 - Ad Hoc Stable, Inc.; 8 - Glen Hill Farm; 2 - Hall, A. Jason, Baker, Stephen and Integrity Thoroughbred Racing; 10
- Victoria's Ranch; 6 -Richard D. Schibell; 3 -Tami Bobo; 1 - Korina Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
DREAMING OF ABBA tracked from the two path up the backstretch, received a right handed cued midway around the far turn, angled out to the four path to
take aim at the top of the lane, rallied into the final furlong, and kicked past an inner pair in the final sixteenth. FLOWERS FOR ME set the pace inside, was
cued when challenged passing the quarter, dug in gamely while dueling down the stretch, repelled that challenger around the sixteenth, but got overtaken
by the late closing winner in the final strides. WRIGLEYVILLE stalked the pacesetter while under a hold in the three path entering the backstretch, ranged
up under coaxing to bid passing the quarter, ran on while dueling the inner pacesetter down the lane, but could not get past, and was out-kicked by the outer
eventual winner around the sixteenth. TOUR QUEEN raced off the pace in the two path, was driven in the three path around the far turn, swung out to the
five path at the top of the stretch, and kept on late. VICTORIA'S DANCER rated in the three path, was driven along the inside around the far turn, cut the
corner turning into the lane, and mildly gained. STILLTHINKINGOFYOU was reluctant to load, chased in the four path, was driven in the two path around
the far turn, and stayed on from the four path down the stretch. DEFLECTION trailed in the three path up the backstretch, was coaxed along around the far
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turn, but made no impact. GRANKA raced in midpack along the rail but retreated around the far turn.

Denotes OBS Graduate
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